FILE NO. 180498

1

2

[Official Advertising - San Francisco Print Media Co., dba San Francisco Examiner and San Francisco Chronicle - FY2018-2019]

Resolution designating San Francisco Print Media Co., dba San Francisco Examiner, to be the official newspaper of the City and County of San Francisco for all official advertising for FY2018-2019, and designating the San Francisco Chronicle to be the alternate official newspaper for use by City agencies based on a department's finding that publication in the Chronicle is necessary in a specific instance.

WHEREAS, In each year, the Board of Supervisors shall designate the official newspaper of the City and County of San Francisco, pursuant to Administrative Code, Sections 2.80-1 and 2.81; now, therefore, be it;

RESOLVED, That *San Francisco Print Media Co.,* dba *San Francisco Examiner,* a newspaper of general circulation published in the City and County of San Francisco for the dissemination of local or telegraphic news and intelligence of a general character, having a bona fide circulation of at least 50,000 copies per calendar week, printed in the City, is hereby designated as the Primary Contractor for City and County of San Francisco for the publication of all official newspaper advertising for FY2018-2019; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the San Francisco Chronicle is designated as the Secondary Contractor for official newspaper advertising to be used by City departments only if (1) the department makes a written finding of necessity for each use of the Chronicle for official newspaper advertising, and (2) the department submits a quarterly report to the Board of Supervisors on a quarterly basis documenting its usage of the Chronicle for official newspaper advertising; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Office of Contract Administration is hereby authorized to enter into a contract with San Francisco Print Media Co., dba San Francisco

Office of Contract Administration **BOARD OF SUPERVISORS**

Examiner as the Primary Contractor and the *San Francisco Chronicle* as the Secondary Contractor, and said contracts must be in accordance with all the contracting requirements of the City and County of San Francisco.



City and County of San Francisco Tails Resolution

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

File Number: 180498

Date Passed: June 26, 2018

Resolution designating San Francisco Print Media Co., dba San Francisco Examiner, to be the official newspaper of the City and County of San Francisco for all official advertising for FY2018-2019, and designating the San Francisco Chronicle to be the alternate official newspaper for use by City agencies based on a department's finding that publication in the Chronicle is necessary in a specific instance.

June 14, 2018 Budget and Finance Committee - RECOMMENDED

June 26, 2018 Board of Supervisors - AMENDED, AN AMENDMENT OF THE WHOLE BEARING NEW TITLE

Ayes: 11 - Breed, Cohen, Fewer, Kim, Peskin, Ronen, Safai, Sheehy, Stefani, Tang and Yee

June 26, 2018 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED AS AMENDED

Ayes: 11 - Breed, Cohen, Fewer, Kim, Peskin, Ronen, Safai, Sheehy, Stefani, Tang and Yee

File No. 180498

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED AS AMENDED on 6/26/2018 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

Mah E. 2h

Mark Farrell Mayor

Date Approved